

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

HENRY BLACK, MARY LOU	)	No. 462,2013
BLACK, RAYMOND BUCHTA,	)	
W. SCOTT BLACK, and	)	
BLACKBALL PROPERTIES, LLC,	)	
	)	
Certain Defendants-Below	)	
Appellants,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Trial Court Below:
	)	Court Of Chancery of the
GARY STAFFIERI and	)	State of Delaware
ADRIA CHARLES STAFFIERI,	)	C.A. No. 7439-VCL
	)	
Plaintiffs-Below	)	
Appellees.	)	

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ABBOTT LAW FIRM

/s/ Richard L. Abbott

Richard L. Abbott, Esquire (#2712)  
724 Yorklyn Road, Suite 240  
Hockessin, DE 19707  
(302) 489-2529

Attorneys for Appellants

Dated: January 14, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
<b>A.    The Staffieris’ Property Is A Stand-Alone Parcel,           Not Part Of A “Shopping Center” .....</b>	1
<b>B.    The Common Driveway Is Not Available For           Parking Purposes.....</b>	1
<b>C.    1703 Enjoys Rights To Use The Driveway And           Parking Areas On The Triplex Properties By           Virtue Of Written Assignment.....</b>	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
<b>I.    THE RIGHT TO USE THE DRIVEWAY AND           PARKING AREAS ON THE TRIPLEX           PROPERTIES WAS ONLY EXPRESSLY           RESERVED TO CDC AND ITS “SUCCESSORS           AND ASSIGNS,” NOT TO 1707 <i>PER SE</i> .....</b>	5
A.    The Plain Meaning Of Language In The 1946 Deeds, Not Conclusory Case Law And Restatement Excerpts, Should Prevail .....	5
1.    The Plain Meaning Only Created An Easement In Gross .....	5
2.    An Unexplained Statement In An Inapposite Decision Cannot Overcome The Plain Meaning.....	7
3.    The Restatement Does Not Establish The Plain Meaning.....	8

B. Decisional Authority Establishes That An Easement Appurtenant Must Be Substantively Created; Mere Use Of Words Like “Successors” And “Assigns” Is Not Dispositive ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 12

**II. THE BLACKS VALID, GOOD FAITH POSITION REGARDING THE PROPER INTERPRETATION OF THE 1946 DEEDS PRECLUDES A FINDING OF BAD FAITH..... 12**

A. No Clear Legal Right Existed ..... 12

B. *H & H Grand* Is Inapposite; No Clear Right To Use the Driveway And Parking Areas Was In Effect ..... 13

C. Bad Faith Is Not “Prevailing Party” And Cannot Be Founded On Conduct Giving Rise To The Cause Of Action ..... 13

D. Unsupported Assertions And Personal Attacks Should Be Disregarded..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 16

**III. THE BLACKS’ COUNTERCLAIMS FOR ABANDONMENT AND REFORMATION WERE NEVER DECIDED BY THE COURT BELOW, NECESSITATING REVERSAL AND REMAND..... 16**

ARGUMENT ..... 17

**IV. THE STAFFIERIS FAIL TO REBUT THE SELF-EVIDENT FACT THAT A “DRIVEWAY FOR DRIVEWAY PURPOSES” CANNOT BE USED FOR PARKING ..... 17**

ARGUMENT ..... 18

**V. THE EXORBITANT AND OUTLANDISH  
AWARD OF OVER \$176,000 FAR EXCEEDS  
THE REASONABLE AND NECESSARY  
ATTORNEYS FEES AND IMPROPERLY  
INCLUDES ALL OUT-OF-POCKET EXPENSES..... 18**

A. Only Reasonable Attorneys Fees & Costs  
Charged By The Court Are Awardable By Law..... 18

B. Much Of The Staffieris’ Brief Is False &  
Unsupported ..... 19

C. The Award Of Fees & Expenses Arising From  
Numerous Failed Claims Is Arbitrary *Per Se* ..... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

*Guy v. State*,  
438 A.2d 1250 (Del. Super. 1981)..... 7

*H & H Grand Farms, Inc. v. Simpler*,  
1994 WL 374308, Chandler, V.C. (Del. Ch., June 10, 1994)..... 12, 13

*Johnston v. Arbitrium (Cayman Islands) Handels*,  
720 A.2d at 546 ..... 14

*Kaung v. Cole Nat. Corp.*,  
884 A.2d 500 (Del. 2005) ..... 14

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. American Legacy Foundation*,  
903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006) ..... 8

*Mahani v. Edix Media Group, Inc.*,  
935 A.2d 242 (Del. 2007) ..... 19

*Schumacher v. Apple*,  
2010 WL 4365808 (Ohio App., Nov. 4, 2010)..... 9

*Steele v. Williams*,  
28 S.E.2d 644 (S.C. 1944) ..... 10

*Versata Enterprises, Inc. v. Selectica*,  
5 A.3d 586 (Del. 2010)(en Banc)..... 14

Statutes

10 *Del. C.* § 5106..... 18

Other Authorities

Restatement (First) Of Property § 531 ..... 8

Restatement (First) Of Property, § 531, Comment c. .... 5

Rules

Delaware Lawyers' Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.5(a) ..... 19  
Delaware Lawyers' Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.5(a)(1)..... 19  
Delaware Lawyers' Rules of Professional Conduct Rule 1.5(a)(4)..... 19, 20
